ELECTION MATTER TIME BOUND



राज्य निर्वाचन आयोग हिमाचल प्रदेश CHAL PRADESH STATE ELECTION COMMISSIO

आर्मसडेल,शिमला-171002Armsdale,Shimla-171002 Tel. 0177-2620152,2620159,2620154,Fax. 2620152 Email:secysec-hp@nic.in

No. SEC (F) 2-3/2020-I 280

02 February, 2022

NOTIFICATION

The State Election Commission, Himachal Pradesh in exercise of the powers vested in it under Article 243 ZA of the Constitution of India, Section 6 and 9 (1) of the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act, 1994 read with Rule 6(1) and 10 of the Himachal Pradesh Municipal Corporation Election Rules, 2012, hereby directs that the delimitation of wards in Municipal Corporation Shimla shall be undertaken as per following programme:-

Dated

Sr. No.	Process	Period
1.	Publication of Draft Proposal of the delimitation of wards	10.02.2022
2.	Filing of objections on the draft proposal by the residents of Municipal areas before the Deputy Commissioner Shimla	Up to 17.02.2022
3.	Disposal of objections by the Deputy Commissioner Shimla	Within seven days from the receipt of objections (i.e. on or before 24.02.2022
4.	Filing of Appeals against the order of Deputy Commissioner before the Divisional Commissioner Shimla	Within seven days from the disposal of objections (i.e. on or before 03.03.2022)
5.	Disposal of Appeals by the Divisional Commissioner	Within five days from the filing of Appeals(i.e. on or before 08.03.2022)
6.	Final orders of Delimitation of Wards by Deputy Commissioner Shimla	On or before 9 th March, 2022
7	Reservation of wards by the Deputy Commissioner Shimla	On or before 11.03.2022

1/116194/2022

No. SEC (F) 2-3/2020-1-281-92

Dated

0) February, 2022

Copy to the Deputy Commissioner Shimla with the request to ensure that the aforesaid programme shall be adhered to strictly.

(Surjeet Singh Rathore) Secretary State Election Commission Himachal Pradesh.

No. SEC (F) 2-3/2020-1 28/-92

Dated

02 February, 2022

Copy for information is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Secretary to H/E the Governor of Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Chief Secretary Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Principal Secretary (Urban Development) Govt. of HP.
- 4. The Divisional Commissioners Shimla Division, Himachal Pradesh.
- 5. The Director (Urban Development) Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. The Director Public Relation Department with the request to give this programme wide publicity in the Print and Electronic Media.
- 7. The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Shimla.
- 8. The SIO-cum-Sr. Technical Director NIC, HP.
- 9. Sub-Divisional Officer (C) Shimla(Urban) & (Rural) District Shimla.
- 10. E-Gazette.
- 11. Guard File.

Jackow

(Surjeet Singh Rathore) Secretary State Election Commission Himachal Pradesh